
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 37

SUBJECT: 
Second Amendment to Information Technology License Agreement with Environmental Systems Research 
Institute, Inc. to Increase Total Compensation by $80,038.87 for the Renewal of Annual Subscriptions, 
Support, and Maintenance of Geographics Information Systems Software Licenses and the Purchase of 
Additional Products and Services. (Citywide) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve) 
REQUESTED BY:
Dennis Moriarity, Director of IT

WARD:
 (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
Approve the Second Amendment to the Information Technology License Agreement with Environmental 
Systems Research Institute, Inc.

FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: $80,038.87 
Explanation: Funding is accounted for in the City Council approved 
Information Technology Department and Police Department annual 
operating budgets. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
$63,505.12: 100-180165-
430626 $16,533.25: 287-
400228-430626

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. ("ESRI") develops, maintains, and sells technology products 
which are a core component of the City's mapping program, including its Geographic Informaiton Systems 
("GIS") software.  GIS is used to create maps, produce map applications, perform spatial analysis, integrate 
map data to enterprise applications, and interface map data with peer government agencies.  Map data 
served by ESRI technology includes but is not limited to parcels, zones, and Utilities Department assets, and 
Police Department crime data.  

The Second Amendment  renews the City's existing GIS licenses and support services and also provides for 
additional GIS software licenses and associated technical support, and includes annual licensing, 
maintenance, and technical support of ESRI software and subscriptions.  It allows for use, upgrades, and 
technology support of software required for the City to stay current and secured with GIS tools.

This Second Amendment is exempt from the competitive bidding requirements under NRS 332.115(h) & (i).
 
CIP No. Related  Item: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Responsible Fiscal Management

PREPARED BY: 

Dennis Moriarity, Director of IT

Respectfully Submitted

Micaela R. Moore
City Manager 

MEETING DATE: 

June 5, 2024


